

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

THE NEW GEORGIA PROJECT; REAGAN JENNINGS;
CANDACE WOODALL; AND BEVERLY PYNE,
Plaintiffs,

v.

BRAD RAFFENSPERGER, in his official capacity as Secretary of
State of Georgia and the Chair of the Georgia State Election
Board; and REBECCA N. SULLIVAN, DAVID J. WORLEY,
MATTHEW MASHBURN, and ANH LE, in their official
capacities as Members of the Georgia State Election Board,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of Georgia, Atlanta Division.
No. 1-20-CV-01986 — Eleanor Ross, *Judge*

**APPELLANTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO
STAY INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL**

Josh Belinfante
Vincent Russo
Brian Lake
*Special Assistant Attorneys
General*
Robbins Ross Alloy Belinfante
Littlefield LLC
500 14th Street NW
Atlanta, GA 30318
Tel: (678) 701-9381

Christopher M. Carr
Attorney General
Andrew Pinson
Solicitor General
Bryan K. Webb
Deputy Attorney General
Russell D. Willard
Senior Asst. Attorney General
Charlene McGowan
Asst. Attorney General

Fax: (404) 856-3250
jbelinfante@robbinsfirm.com
vrusso@robbinsfirm.com
blake@robbinsfirm.com

Office of the Georgia Attorney
General
40 Capitol Square, S.W.
Atlanta, Georgia 30334
Tel: 404-652-9453
apinson@law.ga.gov

*Counsel for Defendants-Appellants Brad Raffensperger, Rebecca
N. Sullivan, David J. Worley, Matthew Mashburn, and Anh Le*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Certificate of Interested Persons and Corporate Disclosure Statement	C1
Corporate Disclosure Statement	C3
Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Argument	2
I. The district court lacks jurisdiction.....	2
A. Plaintiffs’ alleged injuries are neither traceable to nor redressable by State Defendants.	2
B. Plaintiffs’ claim presents a nonjusticiable political question.	5
II. State Defendants are likely to succeed on the merits.....	6
A. The district court erred in finding that the Election Day Deadline severely burdens voters.	6
B. The district court erred in finding that the Election Day Deadline violates procedural due process of voters.....	9
III. The remaining factors favor a stay.....	10
Conclusion.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018).....	10
<i>Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999).....	9
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	9
<i>Coalition for Good Governance v. Raffensperger</i> , No. 1:20-cv-1677-TCB, 2020 WL 2509092 (N.D. Ga. May 14, 2020).....	5, 9
<i>DCCC v. Ziriox</i> , No. 20-CV-211-JED-JFJ, 2020 WL 5569576 (N.D. Okla. Sept. 17, 2020)	6, 8
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Bostelmann</i> , Nos. 20-2835 and 20-2844 (7th Cir. Sept. 27, 2020)	1, 11
<i>Georgia v. Public.Resource.Org, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1498, 1507, (2020).....	10
<i>Grayden v. Rhodes</i> , 345 F.3d 1225 (11th Cir. 2003).....	9
<i>Gallagher v. New York State Board of Elections</i> , 20 Civ. 5504 (AT), 2020 WL 4496849 at *1 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 3, 2020)	1
<i>Jacobson v. Florida Secretary of State</i> , No. 19-14552, 2020 WL 5289377 (11th Cir. Sept. 3, 2020)	3-4

<i>Jacobson v. Florida Secretary of State</i> , No. 19-14552, 2020 WL 2049076 (11th Cir. Apr. 29, 2020).....	5
<i>Lewis v. Governor of Ala.</i> , 944 F.3d 1287 (11th Cir. 2019).....	4
<i>Mays v. LaRose</i> , 951 F.3d 775 (6th Cir. 2020).....	8
<i>Memphis A. Phillip Randolph Institute v. Hargett</i> , No. 3:20-cv-00374, 2020 WL 5412126, at *26 (M.D. Tenn. Sept. 9, 2020)	6
<i>Middleton v. Andino</i> , 3:20-cv-01730-JMC, 2020 WL 5591590, at *1 (D.S.C. Sept. 18, 2020)	11
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U. S. 1 (2006).....	11
<i>Republican Nat’l Comm. v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1205 (2020).....	11-12
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019).....	5
<i>Thomas v. Andino</i> , No. 3:20CV1552, 2020 WL 2617329 (D.S.C. May 25, 2020).....	8, 10
<i>Utah Republican Party v. Cox</i> , 892 F.3d 1066 (10th Cir. 2018).....	8
<i>Veasey v. Perry</i> , 769 F.3d 890 (5th Cir. 2014).....	11

Statutes	Page(s)
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-31	2-3
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-32	3
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-50	2-3
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-381	7
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-384	7
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-385	7
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-386	3, 7, 9
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-388	7
Other Authorities	Page(s)
Ga. Comp. R. & Regs. 183-1-14-0.6-.14.....	7
